## ARKANSAS REGISTER



## **Proposed Rule Cover Sheet**

Secretary of State John Thurston 500 Woodlane, Suite 026 Little Rock, Arkansas 72201-1094 (501) 682-5070 www.sos.arkansas.gov



Name of Department Legal Division
Agency or Division Name Arkansas Game & Fish Commission
Other Subdivision or Department, If Applicable
Previous Agency Name, If Applicable
Contact Person_ April M. Soman
Contact E-mail April.Soman@agfc.ar.gov
Contact Phone 501-223-6327
Name of Rule 27.01 Trout Permit Requirements
Newspaper Name Arkansas Democrat Gazette
Date of Publishing March 22, 23, and 24, 2020 and April 19, 20, and 21, 2020
Final Date for Public Comment May 21, 2020
Location and Time of Public Meeting <u>AGFC Auditorium, 2 Natural Resources Drive, Little Rock AR 72205, at 10:00 a.m.</u>

## **27.01 Trout Permit Requirements**

It is unlawful for persons 16 or older to keep trout from waters of the state or to fish without a valid trout permit on the following waters:

- A. Beaver Lake Tailwater from Beaver Dam to the boundary signs at Houseman Access;
- B. Lake Greeson Tailwater from Narrows Dam to Muddy Fork Road (low-water bridge);
- C. Little Red River from Greers Ferry Dam to the Arkansas Highway 305 bridge;
- D. North Fork of the White River downstream of Norfork Dam; and
- E. White River from Bull Shoals Dam to the Arkansas Highway 58 bridge at Guion.

## **EXCEPTIONS:**

- A. In compliance with Chapter 36.00.
- B. Persons possessing a Lifetime Resident Combination Sportsman's License and Permit or Resident Disabled Military Veteran Lifetime Combination License and Permit.
- C. Persons possessing an Arkansas Trout Permit, Non-Resident Trout Permit, Resident Military Retiree Lifetime Trout Permit, Resident 65 Plus Lifetime Trout Permit, or Resident Disabled Military Veteran Lifetime Trout Permit.

**PENALTY:** Class 1